UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 2221412249 Fee: $98.00
Karen A. Yarbrough

Cook County Clerk

Date: 08/02/2022 09:01 AM Pg: 10of 8

After Reeixding Return To: Prepared By:
RUTH RUHL ; ¥.C. RUTH RUHL, P.C.
Attn: Recording Department 12700 Park Central Drive, Suite 850
12700 Park Centrzi Drive, Suite 850 Dallas, Texas 75251, and Co-Counsel
Dallas, Texas 75251 . Lee Scott Perres, PC
- 29 North Wacker Drive, Suite 1010
Chicago, Illinois 60606

[Space .\bo ve This Line For Recording Data)

Loan No.: 0103139564 VA Case No.: 23-28-6-0791906
Investor Loan No.: 0220526257 ‘

LOAN MODIFICATIG AGREEMENT

(Providing for Fixed Intercst 'Rate)

This Loan Modification Agreement (“Agreement™), made this 18th day.oi Movember, 2021, between JOSE
A ALVAREZ and DORA ALVAREZ, HUSBAND AND WIFE, whose address =-12940 S SAGINAW AVE,
CHICAGO, Illlnois, 60633 (“Borrower/Grantor”) and M&T Bank, whose address ‘s, 475 Crosspoint Pkwy,
Getzville, New York 14068 (“Lender/Grantee™), amends and supplements (1) the Martgage Deed of Trust, or
Security Deed (the “Security Instrument™), dated September 30th, 2011, recorded November “th, 2011, and recorded
in Book/Liber N/A, Page N/A, Instrument No. 1131104104, of the Official Records of COOK Ceunty, Illinois, apd
(2) the Note, bearing the same date as, and secured by, the Security Instrument, which covers theerd and personat
property described in the Security Instrument and defined therein as the “Property,” located at 12940 S SAGINAW
AVE, CHICAGO, Illinois, 60633, '

 ILLINOIS LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT Pagelof 6
(FNMA Medified Form 3179 1/01 (rev. 04/14))



2221412249 Page: 2 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 0103139564

the real property described being set forth as follows:
SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF.
SEE EXHIBIT "B" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF,

In consideration of the mutual promises and agreements exchanged, the parties hereto agree as follows
(notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Note or Security Instrument):

1. As of December 1st, 2021, the amount payable under the Note and the Security Instrument (the
“Unpaid Principal Balance™) is U.S. $131,848.24, consisting of the unpaid amount(s) leaned to Borrower by Lender
plus any interest and other amounts capitalized.

2. Borrower promises to pay the Unpaid Principal Balance, plus interest, to the order of Lender.
Interest will be charged on the Unpaid Principal Balance at the yearly rate of 3.500%, from November 1st, 2021.
Borrower promises to make monthly payments of principal and interest of U.S8, $592.06, beginning on the 1st day of
December, 2021, aru vontinuing thereafier on the same day of each succeeding month until principal and interest are
paid in full. The yeaiivrate of 3.500% will remain in effect until principal and interest are paid in full. If on
November 1st, 2051, (e “nizturity Date™), Borrower still owes amounts under the Note and the Security
Instrument, as amended by(bis Agreement, Borrower will pay these amounts in full on the Maturity Date.

3. Ifall or auy part of the Property or any interest in the Property is sold or transferred (or if
Borrower is not a natural person ind a'aneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred) without Lender's prior
written consent, Lender may require 1mme-iate payment in full of all sums secured by the Security Insttument.

If Lender exercises th's oplion, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall
provide a period of not less than 30 days troin the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which Borrower must
pay all sums secured by the Security Instrumen?. I Barrower fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this
period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitrer 43 the Security Instrument without further notice or demand on
Borrower. '

4, Borrower also will comply with all ather covenants, agreements, and requiremnents of the Security
Instrument, including without limitation, the Borrowes's cqver ants and agreements to make all payments of taxes,
insurance premiums, assessments, escrow ifems, impounds, aid 721 other payments that Borrower is obligated to
make under the Security Instrument; however, the following ternis 2.d provisions are forever canceled, null and
void, as of the specified date in paragraph No. 1 above:

(2) all terms and provisions of the Note and Security Tuscrumer+ (if any) providing for, implementing,
ar relating to, any change or adjustment in the rate of interest payable wnder the Note; and

{b) all terms and provisions of any adjustable rate rider, or otheriostrumnent or document that is
affixed to, wholly or partially incorporated into, or is patt of, the Note or Securisy Josbument and that contains any
guch terms and provisions as those referred to in (a) above.

ILLINOIS LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT Page2of &
{(FNM A Modified Form 3179 1/01 (rev. 84/14))



2221412249 Page: 3of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 0103139564

5. Borrower understands and agrees that:

(a) All the rights and remedies, stipulations, and conditions contained in the Security Instrument
telating to default in the making of payments under the Security Instrument shall also apply to default in the making
of the modified payments hereunder.

b All covenants, agreements, stipulations, and conditions in the Note and Security Instrument shall
be and remain in full force and effect, except as herein modified, and none of the Borrower’s obligations or
liabilities under the Note and Security Instrument shall be diminished or released by any provisions hereof, nor shall
this Agreement in any way impair, diminish, or affect any of Lender’s rights under or remedies on the Note and
Security Instrument, whether such rights or remedies arise thereunder or by operation of law. Also, all rights of
recourse to which Lender is presently entitled against any property or any other persons in a.ny way obligated for, or
liable on, the iTote and Security Insirument are expressly reserved by Lender.

(¢) Nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or release in whole
or in part of tae -wﬁc and Security Instrument. -

(d) Alrcosts and expenses incurred by Lender in connection with this Agreement, including recording
fees, title examinatiod aud attorney’s fees, shall be paid by the Borrower and shall be secured by the Security
Instrument, unless stipilatal otherwise by Lender.

(e) Borrowe: a5 rees to make and execute such other documents or papers as may be necessary or
required to effectuate the teius and conditions of this Agreement which, if approved and accepted by Lender, shall
bind and inure to the heirs, executorr, »Jministrators, and assigns of the Borrower.

(f) Borrower authorizes Lender, and Lender’s successors and assigns, to share Borrower information
mcluding, but not limited to (1) name, a idress, and telephone number, (ii) Social Security Number, (i) credit score,
(iv) income, (v) payment history, (vi) account balances and activity, including information about any modification
or foreclosure relief programs, with Third rardes that can assist Lender and Borrower in obtaining a foreclosure
prevention alternative, or otherwise provide supyozt semces related to Bomower's loan. For purposes of this
section, Third Parties include a counseling agency, ste2c-or local Housing Finance Agency or similar entity, any
ingurer, guarantor, or servicer that insures, guaranteu, or services Borrower’s loan or any other mortgage loan
secured by the Property on which Borrower is obligated, ¢r tv any companies that perform support services to them
In connection with Borrower’s loan.

Borrower consents to being contacted by Lender or Thix Purties concerning mortgage assistance relating
to Borrower’s loan including the trial pertod plan to modify Borrow:e’s loan, at any telephone number, including
mabile telephone number, or email address Borrower has provided toender or Third Parties.

By checking this box, Barrower also consents to being contacted Dy teit messaging©.

6. If applicable, by this paragraph, Lender is notifying Borrowe: that any prior waiver by Lender of
Borrower’s obligations to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow Items is hereuvsevoked, and Borrower has
been advised of the amount needed to fully fund the Escrow Items. _

7. Borrower will pay to Lender on the day payments are due under the Loeu Documents as amended
by this Agreement, until the Loan is paid in full, a sum (the “Funds”) to provide for paymsat of amounts due for: (2)
taxes and assessments and other items which can attain priority over the Mortgage as a lien or enct mbrance on the
Property; (b) leasehold payments or ground rents on the Propcrty, if any; () premiums for any and al! msurance
required by Lender under the Loan Documents; (d) mortgage insurance premiums, if any, or any suins payable to
Lender in lieu of the payment of mortgage insurance premiums in accordance with the Loan Documerts; and (¢} any
community association dues, fees, and assessments that Lender requires to be escrowed. These items are wailed
“Escrow Items.” Borrower shaIl promptly furnish to Lender all notices of amounts to be paid under this paragraph.

Borrower shall pay Lender the Funds for Escrow Items unless Lender waives Borrower’s obligation to pay
the Funds for any or all Escrow Items. Lender may waive Borrower’s obligation to pay to Lender Punds for any or
all Escrow Items at any time. Any such waiver may only be in writing. In the event of such waiver, Borrower shall
pay directly, when and where payable, the amounts due for any Escrow Iterns for which payment of Funds has been
waived by Lender and, if Lender requires, shall fumish to Lender receipts evidencing such payment within such
time period as Lender may require. Borrower’s obligation to make such payments and to provide receipts shall for
all purposes be deemed to be a covenant and agreement contained in the Loan Docurnents, as the phrase “covenant
and agreement” is used in the Loan Documents. If Borrower is obligated to pay Escrow Items directty, pursuant to a

ILLINOIS LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT Page 3 of 6
(FNM A Madified Form 3179 1/01 (rev, 04/14))



2221412249 Page: 4 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 0103139564

waiver, and Borrower fails to pay the amount due for an Escrow Item, Lender may exercise its rights under the Loan
Documents and this Agreement and pay such amount and Borrower shall then be obligated to repay to Lender any
such amount. Lender may revoke the waiver as to any or all Escrow ltems at any time by a notice given in
accordance with the Loan Documents, and, upon such revocation, Borrower shall pay to Lender all Funds, and in
such amounts, that are then required under this paragraph,

Lender may, at-any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount (a) sufficient to permit Lender to apply the
Funds at the time specified under the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act (“RESPA™), and (b) not to exceed the
maxjmune amount 2 lender can require under RESPA. Lender shall estimate the amount of Funds due on the basis of
current data and reasonable estimates of expenditures of fiure Escrow Items or otherwise in accordance with
applicable law, -

The Funds shall be held in an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality, or
entity (incudizg Lender, if Lender is an institution whose deposits are so insured) or in any Federal Home Loan

_ Bank, Lendersh»! apply the Funds to pay the Escrow ltems no later than the time specified under RESPA. Lender
shall not 2o-rge Borrower for holding and applying the Funds, annually analyzing the escrow account, or
verifying the Escrow liems, unless Lender pays Borrower interest on the Funds and applicable law permits Lender
to make such a charge. Ual»ss an agreement is made in writing or applicable law requires interest to be paid on the
Funds, Lender shall not be régnired to pay Borrower any interest or eamings on the Funds. Lender and Borrower can
agree in writing, however, th% interest shall be paid on the Funds. Lender shall provide Borrower, without charge,
an annual accounting of the Funds as renuired by RESPA.

If there is a surplus of Funds neld in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall account to Borrower
for the excess funds in accordance with KESPA, If there is a shortage of Funds held in escrow, as defined under
RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as zoorzired by RESPA, and Bomrower shall pay to Lender the amount
necessary to make up the shortage in accordamGe-srith RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments. If there ig
a deficiency of Funds held in cscrow, as defined woder RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required by
RESPA, and Borvower shall pay to Lender the amoint necessary to make up the deficiency in accordance with
RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthiy payments.

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by the I Gar, Documents, Lender shall prompily refund Borrower
any Funds held by Lender.

ILLINOIS LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT Page 4 of 6
(FNMA. Modified Form 3179 1/61 (rev. 04/14))



2221412249 Page: 50of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 0103139564

e 22 m (Seal)
Date @%; —Borrower

/ /5 [2022 %Mfz (Seal)

Date DA ALVAREZ *  —Borrower
(Seal)

Date ~Borrower
ra (Seal)

Date —Borrower

BOKROWER ACKNOWLEDGMENT
Sweat - lNOIS g

§
County of C,OOJ’L §

On this, 5% day of % 2022 , before me,

Mary E _BmﬁRe.Ld [name o¥vataryf, a Notary Public in and for said state,
personally appearel JOSE A ALVAREZ and DORA ALVARET

[name of person acknowledged], known to me to be the person who exeluted the within instrument, and
acknowledged to me that he/shefthey executed the same for the purpose taezsin staied.

MARY E BENEFIELD 7
(Seal) Offictai Seal ¢ K WL:,MQ/
Notary Public - State of lHtinois o rr—
My Commission Expires Sep 14, 2025 t:(ﬁ ( d tary Sig

Type or Pnnt Name of Notary

Notary Public, State of :l:‘l Iy ->
My Commission Expires: q / ! %/ 25

ACKNOWLEDGMENT (ILLINOIS) PageSof 6



2221412249 Page: 6 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 0103139564

M&T Bank 'l” lzﬁ

—Lender | ] -Date
By: OJ{}/L(LL’(/ T\
v

Printed Name: K¢fe .E:ver

ts: Banking Officer 4,
Katie-Hoover
Banking Officer
LENDER ACKNU'W).EDGMENT

State of  New York §

§
County of Erie

On this / I day of Jﬁ nya l"y , _,v?_ 0_4? 3 , before me,
Charles Sperrazza [name of notary], a Notary Public in and .ox said state, personally

apecd__Kahe  Honley BANKING OFFiGER
[name of officer or agent, title of officer or agent] of M&T Bank

L inome of entity]

known to me to be the person who executed the within instrument on behalf of said entity, and acknowlsdged to me
that he/she/they executed the same for the purpose therein stated.

{Seal)
CHARLES SPERRAZZA Charles Sperrazza Notary Signature
NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF NEW YOR® -
ERIE COUNTY Type or Print Name of Notary
LIC. #018P6410631 ‘
COMM. EXP. 10/26/2024 Notary Public, State of. New Yor
My Commission Expires: 10/26/2024

ACKNOWLEDGMENT (TLLINOIS) Page 6 of 6



2221412249 Page: 7 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

Wﬂmm THE SOUTH 125 FEET AND EXCEPT THE NORTH 405 FEET
THEREOQF WWEI’WSW&WFSI&I%MKQMA SUBDIVISION OF THAT

SOUTHWEST T 114 OF SECTION 30,
WM 31 l’iﬁﬂm RA}‘@E 15, Eﬁm‘ﬁ?‘iﬂﬁm PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN,
LYING EAST OF m&mﬁem WESTERN mmmmxm RIGHT OF
WAY, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS,

. R S G L e e e
= T | I . i it L)
ol B - i &
e L ESHAERENLE - . i



2221412249 Page: 8 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 0103139564

EXHIBIT “B*
PRIOR LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

The Security Instrument was previously modified by a Loan Modification
Agreement dated August 15th, 2017, recorded on September 21st, 2017, in Liber
or beok N/A, Page N/A, Instrument No. 1726447183, of the Official Records of
COOCK County/Parish, Ilinois,

EXHIBIT “B”



